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OPENING NEW KVs IN KERALA

605.  SHRI HIBI EDEN:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the proposals received by the Government from across the country to open new Kendriya Vidyalayas during the last three years, State-

wise, district-wise and location-wise;

(b) whether the Government is considering establishment of Kendriya Vidyalaya at Ernakulam- Kakkanad;

(c) whether the Government has taken note of the situation where the identification of land, pathway construction, and other related responsibilities for the proposed Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) in Kakkanad, have not been completed by the Government of Kerala, despite the allocation of the KV for that location; and

(d) whether in light of the incomplete obligations of the Government of Kerala and the potential impact on the establishment of the proposed KV in Kakkanad, the Government is considering exploring alternative locations for the KV to ensure the timely implementation of the project and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a) As per information received from Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS), 122 proposals have been received for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) during the last three years (i.e. 2020, 2021 and 2022) across the country. State-wise, district-wise and location-wise details are annexed.


(b) to (d) Opening of new KVs is a continuous process. KVs are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central Government Employees including Defence & Para-military personnel, Central Autonomous Bodies, Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of Higher Learning (IHL) by providing a common programme of education throughout the country. Proposals for opening of new KVs may be sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India / State Governments / Union Territories (UTs) Administrations, with commitment to provide requisite resources including land and temporary accommodation for setting up a new KV as per norms. The proposals are subject to approval of the competent authority.


At present, 1250 KVs, including 38 KVs in the State of Kerala, are functioning across the country. KV Thrikkakara, Kakkanad, District Ernakulam was sanctioned in March, 2019. The proposed land for this KV was found not suitable due to pond in the middle of the land and lack of proper approach road and hence this KV is non-

functional. KVS has taken up the matter with District Collector, Ernakulam for making the land suitable by filling of the land, to provide access road to the proposed land or for allotment of alternate land.

*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 605 RAISED BY SHRI HIBI EDEN, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

ANSWERED ON 24/07/2023 REGARDING “OPENING NEW KVs IN KERALA”.

STATE / UT / DISTRICT / LOCATION-WISE DETAILS OF PROPOSALS
RECEIVED FOR OPENING OF NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS DURING

THE LAST THREE YEARS (i.e. 2020, 2021 AND 2022)


S.
No.

Name of the Proposal Name of State / UT District Location of proposal

YEAR : 2020

1 NIT Arunachal Pradesh Arunachal Pradesh Papumpare National Institute of Technology,
Jote.

2 GC CRPF Dayapur Assam Cachar Dayapur Silchar

3 Dalli Rajhara, Balod Chhattisgarh Balod Village - Chikhalakasa

4 Nandpur Himachal Pradesh Una Nandpur

5 Uppar Bhanjal Himachal Pradesh Una Uppar Bhanjal

6 Riri- Kuthera Himachal Pradesh Kangra Riri - Kuthera

7 Marhi, Reasi Jammu and Kashmir Reasi Village - Marhi,

8 Katra, Reasi Jammu and Kashmir Reasi Village-Kakriyal,

9 Ramkot, Kathua Jammu and Kashmir Kathua Village-Ramkot,

10 Bani, Kathua Jammu and Kashmir Kathua Hamlet Chiral Village

11 Drugmulla, Kupwara Jammu and Kashmir Kupwara Village Drugmulla

12 Ratnipora, Pulwama Jammu and Kashmir Pulwama Ratnipora

13 Galandhar, Pulwama Jammu and Kashmir Pulwama Glander Chandhara

14 Mughal Maidan,
Kishtwar

Jammu and Kashmir Kishtwar Village- Mulchitter

15 Gulpur, Poonch (Ajote
Poonch)

Jammu and Kashmir Poonch Village - Ajote

16 Vijaypur, Samba Jammu and Kashmir Samba Village: Chak Chibban Kalan

17 Shadab Karewa,
Shopian

Jammu and Kashmir Shopian Sedow

18 Alamganj-Harman,
Shopian

Jammu and Kashmir Shopian Alamganj

19 Ranipora, Shangus,
Anantnag

Jammu and Kashmir Anantnag Bonard Uttersoo

20 Jagti, Nagrota Jammu and Kashmir Jammu Village-Pangali

21 Gulab Garh, Kishtwar Jammu and Kashmir Kishtwar Gulab Garh

22 Darhal, Rajouri Jammu and Kashmir Rajouri Village: Darhal

23 Ramnagar, Udhampur Jammu and Kashmir Udhampur Village Jagir Ghordi

24 Kotli Mandole,
Kashtigarh

Jammu and Kashmir Doda Village Kotli Mandole

25 Mantalai, Udhampur Jammu and Kashmir Udhampur Mantalai, Tehsil Chenani

26 Kandote, Thathri Jammu and Kashmir Doda Kandote

27 Chitradurga Karnataka Chitradurga Kasaba Hobli

28 Amarwara Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara Amarwara

29 Akola Maharashtra Akola Akola

30 Pherzawl Manipur Pherzawl Old School Building, Near SDO/
BDO Complex.

31 Patnagarh Odisha Bolangir Patnagarh

32 Hindaun City Rajasthan Karauli Hindaun City

33 Village Tugalpur Uttarakhand Haridwar Village Tugalpur

34 Paahi Uttarakhand Uttarkashi Paahi


YEAR : 2021

35 Macherla Andhra Pradesh Palnadu Tallapalli Village

36 Nuzvid Andhra Pradesh Eluru Nuzvid Town & Mandal

37 Nandigama Andhra Pradesh Krishna Nandigama Village

38 Pitapool Arunachal
Pradesh

Lower
Subansiri

Pitapool

39 CRPF -Arang, Raipur Chhattisgarh Raipur GC, CRPF Raipur (Arang) Bhilai.

40 Guru Ghasidas
Vishwavidyalaya,
Bilaspur

Chhattisgarh Bilaspur Guru Ghasidas
Vishwavidyalaya.

41 Khajuri Khas, Delhi Delhi North East Delhi Khajuri Khas

42 Bhoranj Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur Bhoranj

43 Verinag, Anantnag Jammu and
Kashmir

Anantnag Verinag

44 Yadgir Karnataka Yadgir Yadgiri

45 Shivamogga Karnataka Shivamogga Thevarchettanahalli

46 Elaragi (D), Sindhanur Karnataka Raichur Elaragi (D)

47 Gadag Karnataka Gadag Gadag

48 Kokathanur, Athani Karnataka Belagavi Kokathanur

49 Mrala, Thodupuzha Kerala Idukki Thodupuzha

50 Nooranadu Kerala Alappuzha Nooranadu

51 Central Academy for
Police Training Campus
(CAPT).

Madhya Pradesh Bhopal CAPT Campus

52 Ashok Nagar Madhya Pradesh Ashok Nagar Shankarpur Pachchar

53 Nagda Madhya Pradesh Ujjain Tehsil Nagda

54 Nainpur Madhya Pradesh Mandla Naipur

55 Nowgong Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur Nowgong

56 Tendukheda Madhya Pradesh Damoh Tendukheda

57 Kamjong Manipur Kamjong Phrongkaprah

58 Central University of
Punjab, Vill-Gudda

Punjab Bathinda Bathinda

59 Merta Rajasthan Nagaur Merta

60 Didwana Rajasthan Nagaur Didwana

61 Khinwsar Rajasthan Nagaur Khinwsar

62 Parbarsar Rajasthan Nagaur Parbarsar

63 Rajsamand Rajasthan Rajsamand Rajsamand

64 Rajgarh Rajasthan Alwar Rajgarh

65 Achhnera Uttar Pradesh Agra Achhnera

66 Jaunpur Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur Vill- Payagpur

67 Chandpur Ayodhya
Cantt

Uttar Pradesh Ayodhya Village Dabhasemar

68 Bijnor Uttar Pradesh Bijnor Bijnor

69 Mauranipur Uttar Pradesh Jhansi Mauranipur

70 Jainti Uttarakhand Almora Jainti

71 Kapkot Uttarakhand Bageshwar Kapkot

72 Gram Akoda,
Aurangjebpur, Luxar,
Mangalore

Uttarakhand Haridwar Gram Akoda

73 Jaspur Uttarakhand U.Singh Nagar Jaspur

74 Bhagwanpur Uttarakhand Haridwar Bhagwanpur

75 Hindolakhal Uttarakhand Tehri Hindolakhal

76 MadanNegi Uttarakhand Tehri MadanNegi

77 Charapani Tok ke
Aamdaala

Uttarakhand Tehri Charapani Tok ke Aamdaala,
Pokhari

78 UplaTaknor Uttarakhand Uttarkashi UplaTaknor, Bhatwari

79 Village Kurur, Raulipar
Bagar

Uttarakhand Chamoli Village Kurur, Raulipar Bagar,
Ghat

80 Village Sawalde Uttarakhand Nainital Village Sawalde pashchim.


pashchim, semalkhaliya,
Ramnagar

YEAR : 2022

81 Madanapalle Andhra Pradesh Annamayya Valasapalle Village

82 Palasamudram Andhra Pradesh Sri Satya
Sai

Palasa-mudram Village, Gorentla
Mandal

83 CCI Bokajan Assam Karbi
Anglong,
Diphu

Bokajan

84 Baloda Bazar Chhattisgarh Baloda
Bazar

Khamhariya

85 Sakti Chhattisgarh Sakti Village – Jetha

86 Ognaj (Ahmedabad Gujarat Ahmedabad Ognaj (Ahmedabad)

87 Surendranagar Gujarat Surendrana gar

Ratanpur (Surendranagar)

88 Bhondsi (Gurugram) Haryana Gurugram Bhondsi

89 Uncha Majra
(Gurugram)

Haryana Gurugram Uncha Majra

90 Kothipura Himachal Pradesh Bilaspur Kothipura

91 Panchari, Udhampur Jammu and Kashmir

Udhampur Village : Panchari

92 Doranda Dhanwar Jharkhand Giridih Doranda Dhanwar

93 Dumri Jharkhand Giridih Dumri

94 Barkattha Jharkhand Hazaribagh Barkattha

95 Kalloli, Mudalagi Karnataka Belagavi Kalloli

96 Badamalehra Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur Badamalehra

97 Kundam Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur Kundam

98 Patan Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur Patan

99 Aadhartal Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur Aadhartal

100 Sihora Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur Sihora

101 Sudumbare, Pune Maharashtra Pune Sudumbare, Pune

102 Senapati Manipur Senapati Jamning

103 Chesezu Nagaland Phek Doza

104 Kuchinda Odisha Sambalpur Kuchinda

105 Kmakshyanagar Odisha Dhenkanal Kmakshyanagar

106 Talcher Odisha Angul Talcher

107 Padampur Odisha Bargarh Padampur

108 Rairakhol Odisha Sambalpur Rairakhol

109 Kota Rajasthan Kota Kota

110 Anantpura (Behror) Rajasthan Alwar Anantpura (Behror)

111 Mahwa Rajasthan Dausa Mahwa

112 GC CRPF Chakiya
Chandauli

Uttar Pradesh Chandauli GC, CRPF, Chkiya

113 Kanwakheda Sitapur Uttar Pradesh Sitapur Village: Kanvakheda.

114 Shamli Uttar Pradesh Shamli Shamli

115 Village Jhaldpatti Uttarakhand Tehri Village Jhaldpatti, deoprayag

116 Village Tandeu,
Nainidanda

Uttarakhand Pauri Village Tandeu, Nainidanda

117 Bugiladhar Uttarakhand Tehri Bugiladhar, Patti Ghuttu,

118 Sahiya, Uttarakhand Dehradun Sahiya,Jaunsar Bhabar

119 village Nanai, Mori Uttarakhand Uttarkashi Village Nanai, Mori

120 Sitarganj Uttarakhand U.Singh
Nagar

Sitarganj

121 Rudrapur Uttarakhand U.Singh
Nagar

Sitarganj

122 46 Bn, SSB Malbazar West Bengal Jalpaiguri 46 Bn SSB, Malbazar

*****

